

No. 19-968

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHIKE UZUEGBUNAM, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STANLEY C. PRECZEWSKI, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR
Attorney General of Georgia
ANDREW A. PINSON
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
KATHLEEN M. PACIOUS
Deputy Attorney General
ROGER CHALMERS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
DREW F. WALDBESER
Assistant Solicitor General
ELLEN CUSIMANO
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE GEORGIA ATTORNEY
GENERAL
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 651-9453
apinson@law.ga.gov
Counsel for the State of Georgia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and Constitutional Provisions Involved ...	1
Statement	2
Reasons for Denying the Petition	5
I. The circuit conflict does not presently warrant review	6
A. This Court recently declined to address this circuit conflict, and the unpublished decision below does not deepen it	7
B. The issue that divides the circuits is narrow and not likely to recur with any frequency	9
C. Most of the circuits have not squarely or definitively answered the question presented	13
1. Just four circuits have squarely answered the question presented	13
2. Five circuits have not answered the question presented	14
3. Four circuits have not settled on a definitive answer to the question presented	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. This case has vehicle problems	19
III. The decision below is correct.....	21
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams by & through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cty., Fla.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 1293 (M.D. Fla. 2018).....	11
<i>Advantage Media, L.L.C. v. City of Eden Prairie</i> , 456 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	21
<i>Bernhardt v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 279 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Brandt v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago</i> , 480 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Brinson v. McAllen Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 863 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>CAMP Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 451 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cent. Radio Co. Inc. v. City of Norfolk</i> , 811 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Chapin Furniture Outlet Inc. v. Town of Chapin</i> , 252 F. App'x 566 (4th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Cole v. Oroville Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 228 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2000).....	11, 12
<i>Crue v. Aiken</i> , 370 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Davenport v. City of Sandy Springs, Ga.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1326 (2018)	6, 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Davis v. Vill. Park II Realty Co.</i> , 578 F.2d 461 (2d Cir. 1978)	16
<i>Deal v. Mercer Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 911 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Doe v. Kamehameha Sch./Bernice Pauahi Bishop Estate</i> , 470 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	9, 24
<i>Flanigan’s Enters., Inc. of Ga. v. City of Sandy Springs, Ga.</i> , 868 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. City of Green Bay</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (E.D. Wis. 2008)	15
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Franklin Cty., Ind.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 3d 1154 (S.D. Ind. 2015)	15, 16
<i>Freedom from Religion Found. Inc. v. New Kensington Arnold Sch. Dist.</i> , 832 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2016)	11, 14, 24, 26
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969).....	23
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	19
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987)	23
<i>Hood v. Keller</i> , 229 F. App’x 393 (6th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Husain v. Springer</i> , 494 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Kerrigan v. Boucher</i> , 450 F.2d 487 (2d Cir. 1971)	16
<i>Knapp v. City of Coeur d’Alene</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 1118 (D. Idaho 2016)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	26
<i>McFarlin v. Newport Special Sch. Dist.</i> , 980 F.2d 1208 (8th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	10, 24, 25
<i>Miller v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010)	17, 18
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019)	9
<i>Morrison v. Bd. of Educ. of Boyd Cty.</i> , 521 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2008).....	17, 18
<i>Murray v. Bd. of Trustees, Univ. of Louisville</i> , 659 F.2d 77 (6th Cir. 1981).....	17
<i>People for Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v.</i> <i>Gittens</i> , 396 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	14, 15
<i>Phelps-Roper v. City of Manchester, Mo.</i> , 697 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975)	23
<i>Pucket v. Rounds</i> , No. CIV. 03-5033, 2006 WL 120233 (D.S.D. Jan. 17, 2006).....	11, 12
<i>Six Star Holdings, LLC v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 821 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Stephenson v. Davenport Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 110 F.3d 1303 (8th Cir. 1997).....	11, 12
<i>Stevenson v. Blytheville Sch. Dist. #5</i> , 800 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Utah Animal Rights Coal. v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 371 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Van Wie v. Pataki</i> , 267 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	20
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2
U.S. Const. Art. III	1, 14, 26
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1988	26
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Dobbs Law of Remedies</i> § 3.3(2) (2d ed.1993)	21
13A Wright, Miller & Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3533.3, (3d ed.).....	22
Douglas Laycock, <i>Modern American Remedies: Cases and Materials</i> 561 (3d ed. 2002)	21, 22
